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Cloud
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Callout
This closure to be removed and full open approximately July 15th

bhechimo
Cloud

bhechimo
Callout
This closure to be removed by 8.1.24 additional work beyond 8.1.24 if needed to be coordinated and completed under Findorff occupancy permit

bhechimo
Cloud

bhechimo
Callout
This closure to be closed until 8.15.24  During mile of music adjustments to fencing and work hours will be adjusted.





  
From: Jennifer Stephany <jennifer@appletondowntown.org>  
Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 11:19 AM 
To: Brad Hechimovich <Brad.Hechimovich@boldt.com> 
Cc: Cole Alsbach <cole@darkhorsedevelopmentllc.com> 
Subject: Re: Fox Commons Sidewalk Closure and work Beyond July 1 
  
  
We greatly appreciate the communication and cooperation. We support the extension and 
will continue to work with Dark Horse and the Boldt team to coordinate our power needs 
for July 19th Light the Night Market and Farm Market each Saturday.  
  
Thank you for your partnership.  
  

Jennifer Stephany  

Pronouns: she, her, hers 

Executive Director 

Appleton Downtown Inc. 

920.954.9112 

appletondowntown.org 
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From: Ethan Buechel <ebuechel@findorff.com>  
Sent: Friday, June 14, 2024 2:02 PM 
To: Brad Hechimovich <Brad.Hechimovich@boldt.com>; Peter Neuberger 
<Peter.Neuberger@Appleton.org>; Michael Hardy <Michael.Hardy@Appleton.org>; Joe 
Grueneberg <jgrueneberg@findorff.com> 
Cc: Chuck Yohanek <Chuck.Yohanek@boldt.com>; Collin Krueger <Collin.Krueger@boldt.com>; 
traffic.engineering@appleton.org; Matt Femal <mfemal@findorff.com>; Mackenzie Beck 
<mbeck@findorff.com>; Michael Hoier <mhoier@findorff.com> 
Subject: RE: Fox Commons Sidewalk Closure and work Beyond July 1 
 
Brad –  
  
Findorff agrees to the plan you have discussed with the City. The following are the only two 
comments I have: 
  

• As we get closer to ceasing use of the 2nd floor overhead doors, can you please 
confirm that Boldt will be able to get the bedroom watertight in a timely manner?  

• When will the concrete be installed for access to the freight elevator?  
  
Thank you and enjoy your weekend,  
  
Ethan Buechel 
Assistant Project Manager 
  
FINDORFF 
Building & Beyond 
226890 Harrier Ave | Wausau, Wisconsin 54401 
Direct: 715.803.2226 | Cell: 715.323.3337 | Main: 715.803.2222 
findorff.com  
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Revised Schedule – Boldt College Ave Temp Occupancy Permit Extension 
 

• The existing setup will remain thru July 15th . 
o Findorff continues their operation exclusively from the back side. 

• July 15th - East of Oneida Street intersection will open completely.   Jersey barrier removed, 
meter bags removed, sidewalk fully open. 

o Findorff continues their operation exclusively from the back side. 
• August 1st – West of Oneida Street intersection will open completely.   Jersey barrier 

removed, meter bags removed, sidewalk fully open.    
o Part of sidewalk at the old mall entrance north of the Oneida Street intersection will 

remain closed.    There is still ample walkable space to get around this (like today). 
 Work on in this area will cease late morning during Mile of Music event days, 

the fencing will be pulled back to create more sidewalk space.    
o Findorff begins the Monday thru Wednesday operation as part of their permanent 

occupancy permit.    
• August 15th – Last of Boldt’s sidewalk obstruction is removed.     

  
Brad will contact ADI to update them on all this for Farmers Marking and other events. Plan to be 
implemented sporadically to remove jersey barrier/fencing and support construction operations of 
the old mall entrance area (permitted weekdays prior to 2PM, except during Mile of Music event 
days).    
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